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First Genergtioa 
ABRAHAM DAINS or Daynes. ·The genalogy or this line of the writer's family begins 

with the marriage of Abraham Dains, or Daynes, and Sa.rah Peake at Ca~terbury, 
Oonnecticut __ on December 2'7, lf7+•· The first date given in Oalkins1 ~story of 
New Londonfl in connection with Abraham Dains is 1662.· A further referenee has 
the date of 1664. It se~s court orders were published in that year prohibiting 
the use of "cardes and shuftlebords" and warning the inhabitants "not to entGr• 
tane strange young men•. Transient residents, who were not grantees and hous~• 
holders, were the persons affected by this or-oe:r and it aroused· them to the ne• 
cessity of applying for permission to remain. Among th~ roll of applicants we 
find the name 0£ Abraham Daynes. •AJ.l other sojourners not mentioned carrying 
themselves well wer~ allowed to live in the towns, else_ lyable upon warning to 
begC>ne•. It would seem that Abraham Dains was a n·ewcomer in the town. .A letter 
from the Oonnecticut State Library at Hartford states that ~raham Daynes of New 
London, 1664, is supposed to nave come from Casco, Maine. 

William Peake's residence i•-• .. l,ondon wa(·J.l.lt;.l:'ti-or the town plot on the path 
loading to Fog-Plain. The ftla.r~iago of his daaghter Sarah to Abraham Daynes is 
recorded in Nc:w Londons as aro also tho birtba or some ot his childron. Other 
births are recorded in. Norwich. Tho noxt several.. gonoraticns of tho family 
seom to have live~ in the rogton or tho towns of Norwich, Canterbury, Ple.intiold 
and W~shington in the counties of Nc:w London nnd Windham, Connecticut. Abraham 
Dains died before 1691, for hie widow Sarah married Micah Rood, January 15,· 1691. 
Children of J.brahain Dains and Sarah Peake (Dains) 1 

1. Johanna b. in New London. 
2. John i • 11· • • 

3. Thomas b. • • • 
4. EBENEZER b. Oct, 27, l.680 (Horwich Vital Records) 
s. Sarah b. Jan. 19, 1683 • " • 
6. EPHRAlll b. Jan. 15, 1686 • • • 

. . . 

Rafa Calkins• History of New London, Connecticut;· 
Non,ich, Connecticut, Vital Records, Vol. I, P• Z9. 
Canterbury, Connecticut, Vital Records. 
Uather's Refugees from Long Islafld te Connecticut, P• 321. 

Second Ggpergt~on 
EBENEZER DAINS (2) , son or Abraham {1) ·; was born October 2'1, 1680; married March 11, 

1706/7, Kercy Ludington, born May 31, 1691. He and his wife were living at New 
Haven on May 2nd, 1739 when they sold land from their father's estate. On Octo
ber 11, 1744 they were living in Scotl_and, Windham County, when they sold more 
~a~d. In 1?67 he was one of the eastern inhabitants of Canterbury, and voted 
for a division of Canterbury and Windham·. He was a member of the church at 
Hampton, Connecticut, December 28, 1129. 
Children of Ebenezer Dains and Kercy Ludington (Dnins)a 

l. Benajah b. Sept. 7, 1'108 
2. Elenor b. Feb. 4, 1'109/10 
3. Ebenezer b. Apr. 9, 1712 
4. ~igo.il b. Ko.r. 27; 1715 
~. Elizabeth b. Aug. 20, 1717 

Reta N~rnich Vital Records, Vols. I and Il. 
New Hav~n Lo.nd Records, ·Vol. II, P• 59; V;pl. XII, P• 297. 



Let\er r~om Frank Burnette Dains to Mr. Patrick. 
History ot Wi~dhmn County, Connecticut by Larned, P• 42. 

BPHRAIM IlAlNS (2), soa 01' Abraham {l), was born January 151 l686J married Sarah 
Paamouth in Norwich, Connecticut, ~ril 30, 1708. She waa the daughter ot 
Richard Pasmouth ot Noraich and was born in Norwich as were all of her children. 
The w1u· ot lphraim, probated in Norwich, llareh 17 1 1757, mentions. his widow, 
the heir1 of his eon Abel, his sone Oxe~bridge, James, Henry and Flaveae, and 
hi• daughtera 9 Sarah and Lydia. The. sons are found among the inhabitants of 
the town 9t Horwich in the next generation, but the name waa more frequently. 
written Deana iti the records ot that time. 
Children of lphraim Daina an4 Sarah Pasmouth (Daine) 1 

1. Sarah •• Sept. 8; 1709J living in 1757 
. 2. ABIL I. &t. 18, 1'711 
3. ODNBRIDOI '• llar. 3, l'/'J.3/14 

. 4 • JAMIi b·• July 28, l '116 
5. HIHRf 1>~ Jan. 28, 1'120/21 
6. Joaeph 1r. Kay 23, 1'1231 probably died botoro 1,se 
,. L,dia b. March 28 1 1'126 
s. na,ene 'b. Juno 301 1'131 

Rott Horwich·Vital Records 
'l'ho Diary ot Joshua HellP"oadt 1'111•17581 montion1 variou1 mo11bor1 of 
the Doa~• or Daina family ot tho aooond and third gononitiona. 

fold Gouratf An · · · 
/dJIL DIAHI (3 , 10m ot lphraill (2) 1 wa, born October 18, ·1'111, o.ncl diocl botore 1757 

wbon h11 tathorr I will wu p·ro,crtocl1 married Korc7 Polly, JAnuary 281 1'134/35, 
at the Second Cl\uroh in Norwich, Henry l'UJ.1, pc.ator. 'l'boy ontorod this church 
on January· 1• t 1735/f • _ -_ 
-Ohildrea of Abol Doan, and Mcroy Ptlly ~oan1) 1 

l. Hannah --• Jan. 5~ 1'7-35 
2. Luc1a· i. July ,-, 1'1-38 
3. Jomilla b• Ko.y 21-, 1'140 

1tot1 Ho"1ich Vitcu. Roaord11 Vol, I, pp. 165-166 

OXINBRIDGI f>DNS (3~ t eon ot lphniila ·(2) • wua born Knroh 31 1113/141 married his 
cou1in, Abigail Deene 9 Augu1t 26, 1'135. ~• ia to certity that Oxenbridge 
l)een1 ot Norwieh and Abigail Deen, ot Windhma •••• by me, 8am Mosely, Pastor•. 
Children ot Oxenbridge Deen, and AbigaU Deena (Deena or »&ine), 

1. Abigail b. Aug. 10, l'13'1t <1, Nov. 11, 1'13'1 
a. Zaohri b. Sept. as, 1738 
3. _lphraim ·b. June ·12 1 1740 
• lfathan b, Ian. 3, 1'148/t · 

Reta Norwich Vital Records, Vol. l, P• 1,a 
Early Oonneoticut Jlarriagea by Bailey 

JAKES DIAN (3) • son or lphraim .(a} 1 was born July 28 1 l'116J marri,d llizabeth Rood, 
Ootober 11, l '138 • Henry Will••• pastor ot the Second Ohiiroh 1n Norwich, per
tanning the ceremony. 
Children or Jamee Dean and IJ.izabeth Rood (Deana 

1. Jerueha b. Jan. 20. l't38lt 
2. Anne b~ V.ar~ 25! 1741 



4. Joseph 
s. Elizabeth 
6. Sarah 
'1. Simon 
8. Levi 

b, Mar.· 15, 1745/6 
b. Nov. 16, 1748 
be 118.r. l, 1750/1 
b. _June 21, 1153 
b. Jan. 9, l '756; d. Ja·n• 217·, 1756 

• 

Rett Norwich Vital Records, Vol. I, PP• 192•193 

HINRY DAINS (3), son or Ephraim (2), was born January·2s, 17)20/21. The records ol 
the Firat Congregational Church of Norwich states ~Henry Dains son of Ephraim 
was baptized Feb. 5, 1721. He was admitted to the church 1742• • Henry went to 
Canterbury where his uncle Ebeftezer was living, and there met and married 
Margaret Bates of Canterbury. Her parents are unknown, but it has been said 
that she was from PJlode Island, They were married, April 18, 1744. Kergaret 
Bates Dain'• lived to the age of one hundred years. All ot the children were 
born in Canterbury, except David who was born in.Kent, where the :t'amily went ia 
1759. .After the War or the Revolution they went on to Yates County, New York. 
All the children were QUalcera except lphraim!t 
Children ot Henry Dains and Margaret Bates (Dains), 

l. JONATHAN 1t • .., 2, 1'145 
2 •. Henry . l>. Kay 19• 1746 
3. CASTLE b • -1'149 
4. IPH!Wl& b. JUly ·4t 1'752 •· 
s. JISSI b. 1'156 
6. ABIGAIL '• 
,. Stephen b. 
e. Kary t. 
9. David b. Jan. 25, 1'759 in Kent, Conn. 

Ret, C'anterbury Vital Recorcle, , 
Records ot First Congregational· Church ot Nomich, ac»naeoticut~ 
History or Yates County 9 Now Yorlc, by Cltveland, 18'13. 

lat.ab Q101r1tiQn . . . 
JONATHAN DAINS (4) • son of Henry (3), was born 1-y 2, 1'745; married Mary Greene ot 

Connecticut. He is •uppoaed to havo livod in Plnint~~ld, Connecticut, betoro 
his removal with hii family to Jerusalem, in Ya.tee County, New York. Jorusolem 
was a lnrgo tract (18,000 sq • .t.) aettled by the QUakere or Friends who wore 
f'ollowors of Jemima Wilkinson, known a.a the Univorsnl Friond. Thirty f'cmilios 
came to this locality nnd immediately nmnod tho district, JorusQJ.em. It i~
cludod the towns ot B~nton, Hilo, Joruaolom, Pot-tor nnd Torroy. The yeio.r ot 
1789 was n trying ono tor tho 1ottlera. They hnrvostcd n smnll crap of who~t, 
but tho wild nnimcls hnd preyed upon it so much that it yieldod only~ light 
supply. Somo tmnil1oa aubsiatod for dnya &nd even wcoka on milk ~nd boilod 
nottlos. . 
Jonntha.n Dains, to obt~in reliot tor his fnmily 1 wont to Nowton and worked by 
tho dny until ho ho.d obto.inod two bushola of t1J1c:~t which he hnd ground. Ho 
cnrriod this on his back to the bend of Senecn Leko, by boct t4 Norrie' lending, 
~nd thon on his bnck llgCio to hie home noar tho log moeting•bouao ia Jorusalem. 
Ho wns un industrious and usotul citizon. Ho bed n tcnnory about tort1 rods 
northwest or tho 1ricnd•s mooting-houao. ijo wa nlso notod na c horao and 
onttlo c,otor. Ho diod ~t tho ego or 93 yonrs. Little ia known of his wifo 
except th~t shews Q membor of n group ot 1rioada known na the l&ithful Sister• 
hood. 
Ohildron or Jont1.thnr1 Do.ins nnd u~.ry Groon (Dnina) a 

1. llnrgr..rot m. John Woston ot Connocticut flnd livod to bo 86 yet.rs old. 



@ 
• 

98 
t. FP.-.aec:s,: unaarried 
3. Lnvioin, uacm.:.rrie~. She crune to Jerusalem in 1784 nnd we.s t\n exemplary 

member of the Friend's fnmily. She once tore the gcrments from a con
stable when he tried to arrest the Friend, Jemima Wilkinson. She luter 
lived with her nephew, John Dnins, Jr. She died in 1850, ~ged from 85 
to 90 yea.rs. 

4. Stephen. His first wife died ns a young woman leaving a daughter· Elizn. 
His seoon~ wU'e was Rc.chel J'itzw~ter, by wh~m he hnd severnl children. 
They moved to Michignn, where he died at ~n ~dvnnoed nge. One or his 

. son£ was George Duins, ~ho m. lat Knry Hopkins; 2nd Elizabeth Hopkins. 
s. JONATHAN DAI-NS, JR. •• Hn~oy McGraw. . 
6. Mary m. Ephraim Kinney, son of Elizabeth Kinney, n widow with five 

children. Another of her sons was Isnnc, who mnrried Kercy Bctes, dnu. 
ot George Bates, 

Reta History ot Yo.tea County, New York by Cleveland, pp. 94 1 95• 4'19. 

GAS'?LI MINS (4), son ot Henry (3), we.a born in 1749; married Joanne. Brirnum in 
Wnshington, Litchfield County, Connecticut, December 24, 4772; died November 12, 
1842 nt the age of 93. His wife survived hill. He was & Revolutionary soldier, 

.... listinit in 1776 o.nd serving until the eQd Qf the wnr, rtt which time he wns n 
sergoc.nt in Cnpt. J.very's eo., Col. Elizur•s &giment. Ho wns nllowod t1 pension 
0£ tao por nnnum nnd 100 ncrea ot bounty l~mi in 1829 tor hia,~my service. 
He cmne to Jeruso.lem, Now York, o.t the acme timo o.a his brothers Md suffered 
tho 80.IDe wnnt during the yenr ot 1789, when his family oxinod for iix we~ks 
on boiled nettles and r. ·11ttlo bohon tea.. lie wns nn inge~ioua mochMic o.nd 
noted a.a a horse and cnttle doctor. Ho wo.s tom_ous for curing rottlesno.ke bite 
by menns ot some plnnt ho knew nnd gcthered in thf woods. 
<llildron ot Co.st le De.ins o.nd Joa.n11zi Barnum (De.ins, a 

1. So.lmon, or ::ol6mon, b. Dec. 26, 1?79; lett homo Ci.bout the Ago ot twonty
fivo yoars, ws reportodly aeizod by the Presa Gnng in New York and 
forced onto n British mlln-ot-wnr. He wna novor honrd of afterwards. 

2. ELIZ/ .. BETH, or Betsy, b. Doc. 31,. 1780. 
3 • ..lbel m. Olc.rissa. Ba.ker 
4. Snlomn m. Willinm Torrnnco 
s. Simeon m .• Kitty Bcllonge nnd livod in Brnnchport • 

• 

Ref& History of Yntos County, Mow York by Cl.ovvlo.nd, PP• 41'1, 429, 
History or Jorusnlem, Now York, by Kilos la Do.vis. 
-Vetoro:ns' '4dministrntioo Records, Washington, D. c. 

E~IK DiiINS (4) , son of Honry (3) , wns born July 4, 1752 in cnntorbury, Oonnec• 
ticut, and died in Redford, Wnyno County, Jlichig~n, July 7, 1836. Ho mnrriod, 
Docembor 15, 1?89, in Hudson, Now York, or in Coxhnokio, Green County, Ne• 
York, Irono Stondmnn, born J~nu~ry 3, 1,11, diod Fobruary 15, 1860, Rodford, 
llichignn. Irena's r~thor was Edaund Stondmnn, who rosidod in JorusrJ.om, Now 
York·nnd reeoivod a t,>enaion there in 1818. Ephraim Dains left Connecticut 
and settled with his brothers in Yates County, New 1'ork at Pen Yan or at 
Jerusalem. He was eot a Quake-r. He was a shoemaker. He was 5 ft~ St in. 
tall.. ot light complexion, with dark eyes and brown hair.fh':e family came to 
Wayne County, Michigan about 1830 and settle? in Redford. He eerved in the 
Revolutionary War and received a pension in 1818. He was buried in the Redford 
?ioneer Cemetery, and his grave was marked by· the s • .t.R. on May 30, 1933. 

To be continued. 



SCJlE DE3CENDAi,fI'$ OF ABRAHAi'J! 1).bINS P.ND SARAH PEAKE 
Co~piled by Sabrin Palmer L~b of Detroit, Michigan 

Coutiuuod from :March-April. 

Children of Ephraim Dains and Irone Stedmo.n (Dnins)l 
1. Hon·ry b. Nov. 25, 1791 
2. Ira b. Feh. 2, 1793 
3. ORPHA b. May 16, 1796 
4. SAM'JEL b. Mar. 2, 1799 
5. Ire~e b. Sept. 6, 1802 
6. MARGARET b. /~ug. 61 1805 
7. EPHRAIM b. Apr. 6, 1808 
a. Catherine b. Dec. 29, 1813; m. ( ••••• ) Fox of ND.pienille, n1. 

P.ef& Veterans Administration, Washington, D. c. 

JBSSE DAINS (4), son of Henry (3), was born in Connecticut about 1756; married 
Chloe Thompson of Oonnecticut and came with his brothers to New York before 
1792, as his name appears on the tax roll of Jerusalem district in that year. 
He lived at Milo and was o. fatmet, o.nd shoe......-t.. For many years he did the 
shoemo.king tor the Friend's family a.nd was a -tt,tperior wo~kman. After the divi
sions ocourred in the Friend's settlement, 1'o cU.4 not ndhere to the society. 
He was plo.cod on the pension rol.l llny 6, 1839. He diod Junt- 20, 1833. 
Children _0£ Jossc Do.ins o.nd Chloo Thompson (])nine)• 

1. DAVID 
2. JESSE, Jr. 
3. ·Orilla m. Ezra Rllpleo, son or James Baplee or Himrod. Her name wns 

somotimos written Amirillio. 
4. Tilil'M~ diod young. 
s. Di resided in 1'ilnsylvan1a 

Reti History of Yates County, New York by Cleveland, 18'73. 

ABIGAIL DAINS (4), daughter of' Henry (3), married Samuel Barrios or Connecticut • .. 
Sho wo.s a momber of the Faithful Sistorhood of the Friend's Society in Jeru-
salem, New York. Samuel Bnrnes was of Puritan doscent. 
Children or Abigail Do.ins and Snmuol Barnes (Barnes) t 

1. Parmalee, eldest son• came to Joruaale•, 1789. 
2. Elizur cQIDe in 1791. 
3. Henry 

Rofi History or Yntos County, New York by Clovolnnd, 1813. 

Fifth Gonqrgtio; 
JONA:rHAN DAINS, JR. {5}, son of Jona.thnn (-4), married Nnncy McGrc.w. 

Children of Jeno.than Da.ins o.nd No.nay UcGraw (llnins) 
1. J.ohn m. Ca.thorine Snundors or Jerusnlem. 
2. Josso m. Chloe Sterk• 
3. Francis, o. shoomo.lcor in Penn Yn.n, m. Mary Jnne Lewis~ 
4. Cyrus m. Jc.no Stout er Potter. 
s. Orilla m. Josephus Barrett of Jerusalem; one ot their sons, George, died 

in Andersonville prison. 
6. Perry, a gardener, m. Ann Sheratt, grand-daughter or lames Shera1;t from 

Wales. 
7. Richard, a shoemaker in Pen~ Yan, m. Sarah Tucket, 
a. Ezra, unmarried, living in Michigan ia 1873. 
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ELlZAIETH.DAINS (5), daughter or Castle Daina (4), was born December 31, 1780, and 
died 1817 or 1818. Sho was marriod by Benedict Robinson to Bonjomin Durhmn, 
known QB an oxcollont mill-wright in tho oarly days, who lived on Long Island at 
one time. Jemimn Wilkinson proachod Botsy's funornl sermon and ahc Qnd her 
to.tho r Co.stlc vo ro both bu riod in tho Friend' a comote: ry. 
Children or Eliznboth Do.ins and BonJnmin Durhnm (Durhrun) a 

l. Ann_ 2. Roboccn 3. Goorgo 4. John 5, James 6. Joanne. 7. &lbort 
B. Elizabeth 9. Abol. 

After tho death of Eliz~bcth, Benjamin Durham•• Mnry K~ Butes of Pottor, nnd 
had (l. Lucy 2. l(y ron 3. Bonjcmin 4 •. Mc.ry c. s. Chnrlos M. 

Rofa History of Yntos County, Now York by Clevolnnd, PP• 41?, 429. 
Genoologico.l &cord of tho SchwGnkfelder Fnmilies, PP• 1448•1449. 

ORPHA DAINS (5), dnughter ot Ephmim (4), was bo.rn Mny l6, 1796; mc.rriod Thomr..s 
Logo.n. She died April 16, 1890, ogod c.bout 95 yoo.rs; he diod Februnry 26, 1860. 
Ho was in the Ylo.r or 1812. Both ere burioci in the Pionc:or Comotory r.t Bodford, 
l'nyno County, Michigan. 
Ohildron of Orpha l>nins r..nd Thomne Lognn (Logan) 1 

1. Sc.brio. m. J~JDos Dunning of Redford, Uichignn. 
2. Jano· m. (. ••• .) Clough. 
3. g~11t9 m. John Frnlich. 
4. CHARLarTI 
s. LYDii~ ANN 

SAMUEL DAINS (5) son ot lphrnim {4), vna born Mr~rch 2, 1799; diod Uny 11, 1875 iri 
Redford, Michigan. On Uc.rch.12, 1823 he mnrriod Scbrin Wallace, born Juno 7, 
1804 nt Bnllston Spn, lbw York, died .a\Ugust 19, 18'78 in Redford, Michigan. Of 
their nino· children, the first throo wore born in Penn Ynn, Now York; tho others 
woro born in Vc.yno County, Uiohigr.nt ic r. log co.bin in Redford on the southccst 
corner of whet is now tho intorsecticn cf Plymouth ~Dd Telegraph Rocds. They 
wcro my mntornal gro.ndpo.ronta. . . 
Childron of Snmuol Dr.ins and Snbrin .libllc.ce .(Do.ins) a 

. • ,• I': 

l. WILLIAM HENRY HARRISON b. l)oci 14 t 18~5 
2. DI~NIEL STED!!.\N b. Oct, 26j iS27 
3. ELIZ.:J3ETH SOPHRONIA b. lk.y.3, 1829 
4 • ll,;~TI~.& IRENk b • i)ct • l 9 t . 1831 
5. lu\NCY !aULVENii~ be Oct. l, 1833 • my mcthcr, 
o. Sn~cll Juno b. Fob. 10, 1837, d. Feb. 7, 1839 
7. tt'J\G.~RET ·cYRENIA b. Oct. 31, 1839 
8. S~"Ji ~OVENL~ b. JUly 21, 1842 
9. LUCY LUCIND~ b. ilt'.r. 10, 1849 

Snbrin \fallnco, wifo of Snmuol Dcins (5)• wns the daughter of Se:.muol iJ.c~oder 
Wnllaco, bo.rn in Scotland, Juno 7, 1780., diod Ncvombor 18, l858 1 end Elizabeth 
Buck, born J~nunry 19, 1782, diod November 28, 1852, buried in Wall~ceviilo 
Comotory, Dor.-.rborn, Michigan. Thoy wero mnrriod Fcbru~ry 2, 1800 o.nd lived in 
Snra.togo. County, Now York. Bosidos Sr.brio. thoy hnd tivo ether childrona thrc10 

sons,. John Buck, Lymci1on T. r.nd Elisho. 1 o.nd do.ughtcrs Esthc.r r .. nd Bot soy. 
1. John Buck Wnllaco, o.i'tor whcm Wollccovillo, Wnyno County, Michignn, 

w~s no.morl, wns born in Pultnoy, Steubon Ccunty, Nc.w Ycrk, Octicbor 22 1 
1809 nnd ccJDO to llichigr.n in 1831. Ho ren tho first mill in Wcyno 
County pr~pe:llod by wr":tr. He wr .. s postmcstcr o.t Wallncoville rcr 25 
y~~rs. On tho fcur corr.ors cf Gulley Ro~d nnd the Old Ann Arbor Tr~il 
woro his hcmo, f.~rms, P. o. grocory stcro, bl~cksmith shop, sohoclhouse 
(still standing) cind cc.metory. Ho married Irono ?!. Nolson of Monchostor, 



New Yerk, June 1838. ~c died July 30, 189! ngcd 82 yt~rs; she died en 
Nov. 18, 1906 ngod 85 yo~ra. Both ~.ro buried in Wnllncovillo Cecctcry. 
Children ct John Buck Wcllacc and Irene M. Nelsen (Wo.llncc), 

a. Jessio N. d. ~ug. 25, 1862 aged 11 mos. 8 days. 
b. Hown.rd Hnrrison, b. ~ug. 29, 1899; d. Oct. 7, 1872. 
c. lu.bcrt Anson, oo. ». 24th Hi.ch. In£., killod in action in the 

Bnttlo or tho Wilderness, Hr~ 12, 1864, ~ge 21 yrs. 
d. &':.muol Eldn, d. sovcrnl. ycnra ngo. 
o. Alice la.., m. (----) Stringor; is buried in Newburg cemetery, Mich. 
r. Annetta I. d. a. tew yea.rs ngo. 
g. Flcrottn r. (twin or Aanotto I.) married nnd livos in Dotrcit9 

h. Amo.ndo. E. 
i. John A• 
j. Will inm u. 

Rafi The History ot Detroit by Silo.a F~rmor, Vcl. II. 

2. Lymc.n T. W'allaco mnrriod Amo.ndn (-•--) 1 b. 1819, d. 1892. Ho diod en 
JUno 1, 1857 a.god 31 ,-rs, 9 mcntll• N 24. dcys. 
Childron =f Lymnn '?. Wbl·lncc nnd _., (•.-..) (W~J.lnao) t 

tt •• .r_,.,.~1:,, ._ lloY. 9, 1844 aged 4 -mos. 13 dnys. 
b. li'ry o., ct. July 18, 1846 agod 3 moa. 7 dnya. 
c. Milos s., d. June 18, 1849 Q&C.d 1 yr. ll mos. 16 days. 
d. I think they ho.ti o. son Will, who lived nonr Ohnrlovcix, W.ch. 

Utcr tho death or Lymnn T. tfnllnco 1 Allende. m. El.ijlth E. Bigelow, s:n 
ot :..m~s and Nancy Bigelow, b. Sept. 4, 18~0 nt Crown Pcint, N. Y., d. 
Dec. 19, 1898; both nro buriod in the picncer Ccmotcry, Redford, Mich. 

33. Elisha lullo.co, married c.nd ht\d o. dnu. &.brio. who ma.rriod (--•) Prosley 
or Olo.ro, Mich.I moved to Los Angelos, cn1.1:r., died 
nnd were buriod there. 

4. Esthor Tlnllo.cc, mc.rriod ( ..... ) Swnn ct Snngcmor,1 n1. Ho.d children, 
Hownrd, Albert 1111d Betsey. 

s. Botsoy ilnllaco, married(---) Dcublodey. 

liARGARET DAINS (5), dnughtor of Ephrinc (4), va.s born Aug. 6, 1805; married Lymo.n 
Go.nfiold. Sho died Nev. 12, 1864 aged 59 yonrs, 3 c~nths nnd 6 do.ys; ho ditd 
3cpt. 4, 1868 aged 73 yonrs, 29 d~ys. 
Ghildron cf Ucrgare:t Deina nnd Lyonn C~ntiold (Oo.nfiold}a 

l •. Gocrgo H. 1 c~. I 24th Uich. Inf., d. en the f'iold cf bnttlo, Hc.tch6r's 
Run, Fob. 7, 1865 ~god 21 ycnrs, 8 months. 

2. Ephri~ De.ins, d. lir~y 25, 1866, ~gcd 40 yrs. 7 days. 
;J.l buriod 5.n tho Ficncor Cocote:ry, Roc'!fcrd, ~Tc,y no County, llich •. 

EPHR.IMA DiJNS (5), sen of Ephrinc (4), was born ~pr. 6, 1808; diod Mn.r. 14, 1889; 
cnrriod {1) F~ny (----); b. Apr. 1, 1813, d. uor. 27, 1841; rnnrriod (2) Abigail 
Blakoly, b. Doc. 8, 1815! d. Fob. 7, 1895. 
Childron of Ephrico De.ins (:Oo.i~s) t · 

By first wife; 
1. Unrgo.rott, b. Oct. 27 1 ~.834, d. Nev. 7, 1834 • 
By socond wife; 
2. J~sophino, b. llny 30, 1C42 5 d. Oct. 1, 1863 c,.god 21 yrs~ 4 mes.; m. R(:v. 

B. J. Porri~; child, Ethn, d. Sept. 19, 1863 aged 1 mo. 9 dn. 
3. Vidn Fl~rontio. 1 b. lJ..i.r• 5, 1848, d. Sopt. 12, 1850 aged 2 yr. 6 t101 7 dn. 
4~ ld~ U. J., b. Nov. 7, 1855, d. /~g4 24, 1818. 
s. Hawley (I do not knew the ngo cf following childron,) 
6. Irn 
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7 1 Luc~2, Redford, m. Oscar Chapman, 26 1 Livonia..71/, lJ>e.J DJ / 5" b 8' 
8. Ann, m. Fred Long; child, Abigail. 
s • .Amanda 

10. Judson-
11. William 
12, Edward, or Edwin. 
13. SA!IUEL \7ASHINGTON. 

DAVID DAINS (5), son ot Jesse (4), ma.rried Sarah .Remer, a sister of Aaron Remer. 
Children 0£ David Dains and Sa.ra.lt Remer. _(DQins) i 

1. Mahala, m. Silns Rider. 
a. Mebecco., m. Arnold Ro.plee neo.r Himrod, ~" Ypr~. 
l. Thompson, m- Susnn Peters. 
4. Richmond, m. Polly Burtsch nnd lived in Torrey, New York. 
s. Abram R., m. llo.tildo. Taylor • " " " . tt " 

6. Chloe, m. Myron H. Dur!lam ot Jeruat'lem, N£:.w York. 
7. Jc.ne, m. Andrew Hc-~·itt~ 
s. Esther, did not merry. 
9. Brynnt, was soldior in the Oivil w~r nnd died in servico. 

. ' 
JESSI DAINS, Jr. (5), son of Josee(~}, of Milo, N. ~., mc.rriod Mcl'y Youngs, sister 

of Georgo n.nd Bonjnmin Youngs, whoso pcronta wore Iso.i~ o.nd Mc.ry (Hnggcrty) 
Youngs, who ct'JDO from SUssox County, Now ;c.rsoy to xiio .. 
Children of Josso Do.ins, Jr. ~o~ Mnry ro~ng·s (Dr.ins).1 

l. ~vory, m. nnd wont wost. 
2. Jo9ophus, m, r.nd woat wost. 
:3•. Np.ncy, m. Al.ox.ender Ho.dgo o.nd. li?1od in Itr.ly Hollow, Now_ York. 
4. George, m. Elian, d~u. or· Samuel Hocdly. , 
s. Uo.ry, m. Stc1 phon Honry Clcvolo.nd of Iii.lo, Mnrch 24, 183,. Stc.phon Henry 

Clovolnnd (7), Libbcus 6, Lomuo~ ~• Johnson 4, Isc.nc a.· Edwo.rd 2, Moses l, 
born 1816, diod in Milo, ~ •. Y. Fob. 9,.1865, ngod 48 y~nra. He owned the 
Stokes plnc9 1_lot 30; wns n p~~minept end popul~r fnrmor. His w~dow 
occupiod tho homestond.i~.187a. 

§ixth gonorntion 
CH.:lRL01'TE LOG,\M (6), dc.ughtor of Orpha Dnins (5) _Logt!n, as born about· ~826, died 

Jan. 7, 1911; married {l) .Joseph Atwell, co. H, 8th Mich. Cavalry; married (2) 
John o. Hutchinson, buried in the Pioneer Cemetery, Redford, Michigan. · 
Children of Charlotte Logan and Joseph !twell (Atwell)t 

l. Robert H., d. Oct. 23, 1844 aged l yr. 7 mos. 
2. ~bria J., d. Mar. 28, 1858 aged~ mos, 14 days. 

, 

LYDIA ANN LOGAN (6), daughter or Orpha Dains (5) Logan, m. Edvin Cooley. 
Children or Lydia Ann Logan and Edwin Cooley (Cooley)a 

1. Will-iam Thomas, Co M, let Mich. E. nnd u. 
2. Orpha J., d. Apr. 22, 1855 aged 14 yr. 3 mos. 

Buried in Pioneer Cemetery, Redford, Michigan. 
~J.3~-fi>tl~, ~ 04 

WILLIAM HENRY HARRISON DAINS \6)0,. son of Snfhuel (5) t was born in Penn Yc.n, ~JI --tort..-1J.t 
Dec. 14, 1825; came to Redford, Wnyno County, Michigan in l83O1 mnrried M~ry_ E~t/Jµ. 
or Livonia Twp.; witne:so~. Ran'-1y.and·Daniel Dains, sister and brother of,.groom. J/ 

· Ghildre.n• of \Villiara H~nt1 Harr~.son Dain~ and ltary E. West ~(Dains) 1 . ?>f~ 
l. Dan t,amot, ~. ~r.,. 3, 1250 _ag9d· l mo .. 14 days; burLed Newburg Cemetery. ~I>-/ 
2. Ada, lll: Samuel Elda iiallnre, son cf John Buok \iaUace. 9~ 
3. mva, m. (-.--,) RJ.Dii1sot'l; she d. i.n ·Ct..1 if ornia. 
4. Inez, c. (----) KltcheJ (or Y.inc~id~ i moved to Emporia, Kansas. 

Tc, be con·~i~ued. 



SOME DESCENDANTS OF ABlWWI ·DAINS AND SAP.AH PEAKE 1 .1 '. 7 :_ 
Compiled by Sabria,&nn Palmer ot Detroit, Uichigan./"7'~.j"' S Wl"Ol.,.:2t..N~~ 

~~ {f>~ ~u~~dm wJune. fr~ (f~tf-- J.ih.'~ 
DANIEL STEDVAN DAINS (6), .11ot1 of SamUel (5)1 was born t. 26, 1827,at Penn Yan, New ~--

- York; came to PadfOrd, Michigan in 1830; JDarrie(l · ·ha.beth Vermette, daughter or 7' 
Antoine Vermette and .Mary Triskett, who were married AUg. 15, 1828 in Bucklin . . . . . 

'l'Vlp., Wayne County, Kichigan, by James Buc·klin; moved to North Branch, Michigan. 

ELIZABETH SOPHRONIA DAINS (6), daughter ot ·Samuel (5), was born in Penn· Yan, "New 
York, May 31 1829·; died Karch '16 1.1910 in.Detroit; Michigan; is ·buried ia·the 
Pioneer Cemete_ry in· Red.ford, 11ichigan; married, January 21, 1849, Andrtw LaFleur, 
born -Kare~ 9, 1828. ~ey were married by John B. Wallace, uncle ot the bride; 
the witnesses being ilatilda arid -D•n!el Ila.ins, her ·sister ~nd brot~er.- :Sophronia 
_Dains. came to ~dfor~ be(o~~ -s~e via.a a y_ea~ ,old a~d was :·cro.dlc_4 _- in t~e hollow 
stump of a big t.~oe wh~le the log cabin was be.ing .. bu"ilt. .. _ · · 
Childr~_n of Elizabeth Sophronia I>tiina · and ~a~rew ~eu~ ·.-{Lalleur) 1 · -~ 

1 •. __ Sarah Jane,-.b •. S~pt:. 12, 1aso·; .d .• !pr~_Si i-asa·aged·2~·yrs~·& mos. 27 days. 
. . -auried Mi Pio•or Qe111ete_ry, .· Redf~rd, ~i~h~- _ -

2. AURRILLA ACENATH, b~- Nov. 16, 1852.·. -- ' -
Elizabeth ~phroni.~ ~in• -m~-~ied (~) G:eorge Lincoln ~t~•, born _Spr~ngf'ield, Vermont 

March 8, 1811; dted iri Detroit·, July l, :18~3; ~burte·c1·1n Pioneer· Cemetery. He 
was the son of Allen Batea who .. died _Jan.· 2l,. ·t~6-2 ag~d--73.~y~s~ 8 -mos, · 
~ild of Elizabeth Sophronia Dains· agd -~o-rge Lir~ifoln,_=Baites·· (Bates) a 

3. ErFIE .JESSIE, li • .\11g. 13~ ·1859. ·· - .. . -- ·--·---
.. . ~ . : ~ . .. . : . . . . . . . .. 

KATILDA IRENA DAINS (6), daughter ot Samuel (5), was born ;in· Redf.o~d, Wayne. County, 
Kichigan, Oct •.. l9, 1~31; died in Cal.itorni•. in .1913 -or··191s; ·ma.rried:·Joseph H. 
Tiffin,~ Jan. ·27, 1852" •. ·John ·B. ·wa11aca ·otticiatad; ·witnease·s, Hatley ,14~::Dains, 
sister of the bride,-aa~ ft9lden rer~iagt.on, ~ rea~ae.nt or Radfo~~~ Jo~•P~ ~• 
Tiffin -waa born ia 1831;. died in .Detroit, 1904. ~- Both· bur~ecj· in Pioneer Ce1netery .,--

. C.hildre~_ o.t:Matilda_·J;rena Daina and Jo~ph H. Tittin ·(Tiftin)i 
l. Charles 
2 • .Adelbert _ ... 
3. Nellie, ba 1864,. d •. 1923; m~ . .John Blue,. -b. ~r .. _ 16, 1858;- d •. Sept.··, 6, -1892. 

Both buried -in· Pioneer Cemetery, P.edtord, Mich· •. 

HANCY MULVENIA DADIS (6), daughter of Samuel (5), wa~ b·orn ~Oct.· l~ l~-~~ in· RecJ£ord, . 
Wayne County, Michiga.n; died Ko.y 1'7, 1923· at· bor home~ 3238 llcGra.w Ave .. ,- Detroit, 
aged 89 years, 7 months, 16 days •. She was the· oldest· member of Grand· ltiver J.ve. 
Ke·thodist lpiscopo.l . Church at the time. of" her death. 0a Sept. 30·,- 1852 she was 
married to William ·Pa.lmer, a nntive ot Detroit, born ~ov. 14,-182·9, di~" Dec. 7 • 
1879. I think he was born on Lot 6, Section 4, one block ea.st or Woodward £ve. 
on the 1outh side of_ ;eff'e~•on Av~., wher~ his fr.the~, Jame·s M.-- Po.lme_r, ·own~d 
land and hie grandfat·her,· John Palmer, kept a hotel kn·own ·o.s the· Po.t Palmer:· 
Hotel. They were married by_ John Buck Wallace.., _uncle of the b_ride; the witnes·ses 
b~ing Henry Palmer·,· brother __ or .. the groom, and ·c.,renia Dains, sist·er of the bride.
Both are buried in ·Grand ~~n-· Cemetery on the Palmer lot, together with two ·or 
their sons, James· Perry and William He·nrf Palmer. : · · 
Children of Haney Ull venia Dains and William Palmer (Palmer) 1 

l. JA.16S PERRY, b .•. .tug. 16, 1853. 
2. Samuel Dains, . b. ·oat.- *8·, 1856, d. AUg. 21, 1860;" b·uried-· ~n 'fal~aceville 

. Cemetery_. • 
3. William Henry, b.- May 3-l, 1859 in Dearborn,·-Michi"gan;· d.Oct. 4-, 1918.at 

his home, 3238 !icGraw ~ve., Detroit; unmarried. He wa:s-·postmast&r at Yew 
·(now a part or ··Detroi"t)·; ·attended Caton's Business College, Detroit. .He 



had a beautiful tenor. voice and san·g in Grace M. _·E. Church choir for 
many years. He v1as a genial host ·and had scores of friends. I looked to 
him as a fDther, and he took· care or me until I was old enough to cure 

for myself. 
4. ELLA ELVARETTIA, b. Aug. 6, 1865. . 
s. Sabria Ann, born at Yew.P. O., Greenfield, Wayne ·County, Michigan, seven 

miles from Detroit city hzµl, Aug. 6, 1873J has always lived in Wayne 
County. She attended the 'Ypsilanti Normal School, Caton• s Business Coll
ege, and taught school ·_in Wayne County. for thirty-t~l"ee years. The Palmer 
sisters, and relatives'1tave ~a~ght continu·ously · in Wayne County and Detroit 
for nearly seventy years. On April 9, 1941 Mr. and Mrs. Henry Ford ga·ve 
a party_ at Greenfield Village in commeration·o£ ~~e _first term of school 
taught llY Sabria ~n Palm.er· in the Little Red Scl;lool-hou·~ fr.om -~pril 7, 
1890 to June. 27, 1~·90 •. : Anne Campbell, Det.roit News Poet, wrote a ·poem 
for the occasion~ ·she was ·merried to _nnmet Lamb o·n J~nuary 24, 1923. 

'· . - . . . , 

MARGARET CYRlfflIA. _DA:ciis(6) ~ ~ughte_r · ot Samuol ·(s) ,· wo.s born in Redford, Michigan, 
Oct. 31, 1839; died . ( ~---) ; m~rried Albe rt Ho.yt •· _ · 
Chidren of lic.rgo.ret Cyrenia l;>E;Lins nnd "1.bert Ho.yt (Hnyt)·a 

1. Le_ster, m. (--~.:.) (~-.:~); ·-d~ in Calitornin. Ho ·bo.d:tw-o ~oas a.pd a dnu. · 
Jmrgory, whom. Don Butterfield nod lives·tn··Po.ac.deno., Cn.lif. 
They ho.ve . onG dn~ 

2. Herbert, died young. . . 
~. I9n, m. _Frc.nk C9nvis; d. ir;1 Ithc.co., Micb.; bur. in· Henderson, Mich. 

. . . . 

SARAH .LQVENIA oms (6l. dau~ter· of ~uel. (5}, wo.s 'born ir:i Rodtord, Michigan, on 
July 21, 1842; died Feb .• 11, 19i'1; mcirr~od (1) ~D.iries B~ -~eywood; April 27, 1862. 
He wo.s born Feb. 3, 1840, wo.s o. soldier iri the Civil Wo.r and died in•Anderson
ville prison, Oct. 11, 1864. ~oy were married by Solomon Wightman, Justice of 
tho P90.ce_; '1~t~osses, Da~iel Tompkins o.nd. John. Snyder or Dearborn. So.ro.h 
Lovenia Do.ins mnrriod (2) Luko Hostetter, )Ao..rch .8, 1866. 
Children of Snro.h Lovenin Dains: 

By first husband (Heywood) ; 
l. ADA ESTHER, b~ Unrch 21, '1863. . 
By _second husbo.nd. (Hostotter} 1 . 
2. Willio.m, d. about threo yoo.rs o.go (1940-41) 
3. Herman, m. and both ho nnd his wifo died sever~ yecrs ·c.go. 
4 •. Luk~; d. nbout 1940. 

. s. John, d. sovoral yonrs ago, .unmcrriod. 
All li~ed in Detroit; left seve.ral sons o.nd· mtiny gr.o.ndchildron. 

LUCY LUCINA DAINS (6), do.ughter of Scmuel (5), wo.s born Kc.rch 10, 1849 in Rodford, 
Michignn-; married Thomas Co~ley or Redf'~rd. 4.fter his dee.th sho moved tc Em
porio., Ko.nso.s, with hor brothor, William Henry Ha.rrison Dains, died o.nd wo.s 
buriod thero. 

S.f'1IDEL W.\SHINGTON DAINS. (6), son o! Eph~~ (5) 1 mo.rr~ed .Hulda Gillette. 
in tho Civil Wnr. . 
Ch.i.ldran of Som_uel Washington Dains and Huldn Gillette_ (Dains) J 

l. VIDA AU.ANDA 

Ho· served 
' 

2. At least two sons, one of whom liv_ed in Locke, Ingham County, Michigan. 

§eventh Generation 
AURILLA ACENATH LaFLEUR (7), daughter or Elizabeth Sophronia Dains (6), was born in 

Redford, Michigan, Nov. 16, 1852; died Aprill, 1898, Cedar Rapids, Nebraska; 
married Darwin B. Smith or Detroit. He died in California.. 



Children of Aurrilla ~cenath La.Fleur and Darwin B. Smith (Smith): 

EFFIE JESSlE BATES (7), daughter of Elizabeth Svphronia Dains (6), was born j.ug. 13, 
1859, Ype~.lant~, M~chigan; married Ma,1 _l, 187~ to Edward J. Go~don, who was born 
Oct~ 2:~, 15:'!e in 11 verpo al, England.~ JI. ~ d,e&.:Yf/,811/. Jtov:;, I ('1 .5 
Chil~ran ~~ _ Ef:i'3 JAssie Bates and Edwa~. Gfrd q Gor on 1 .,M,v ~ . :.J • 

.1. • itR H!JF .i.:u. , b • July 17 , 187 9 • .f"'- • '.) \.)M,,(A"c;~~~ ~ ~~~..,.4-c.c • ./'Z',) • ~ 

2. CH..\RLES LINCOLN, b. Nov. 6, 1881. RI.......,,__.~~;_~ )(J~ 

~~~:,?r'/~-~~~~ 
JAMES PERRY PJ~LMER (7), ·son 0£ Haney Mul venia Dain (6), was born Aug. 16, 1853 in . L 

Dearborn, Michigan-. He atte0ded Mayhew' s Business College. In 1880 he ·married r> ;J 
Harriet· Ann B3cker in Redford. He died at his home, 3610 National Ave., Detroit 1 1/J 
Dec. 22, 1911, and was buried in Grand Lawn Cemetery on Christmas Day. His wife 
died at the same place on May 27, 1919 and was buried in Grnnd Lawn Cemetery. 
Children of James Perry Palmer and Harriet .;Ann Becker (Palmer) J 

1. Zach Stanley Palmer, b. at Yew P. o., Greenfield, Mich., Nov. l, l882. 
2. ERWIN EVAN PAI,ME11., b. May 17, 1887. 

ELLA ELVARETTIA PAIMEli ('1), daughter or Ho.ncy Mulvenia DQ.ins (6), was born Aug. 6, 
1856 in Rcdf'ord, Michigan. She attended Caton' s Business College, Emmo. •• Thomas• 
School of Music, nnd tuught in Wayne County about nine _years. She married 
William Girard Wincheste~, £Ug, 10, 1892. He vro.s born ~g. 25, 1853; died 
several yoo.rs -ag~ a.nci. is juried in Grnnd Lawn CGJDe e~ • !' • , • 

l. GEORGE WHITFIELD.~~ ~~,,,, //j~._._.,jff41- "'""'-~"' 
2. WILLIAM GIRARD IY. , b ,, ~~~-..------ ~, . fJ ,; """""'~~,.,, 
3. FLOFENCE EL"4RETTIA. ~ ~~~~~~~ ,, ,, ~~~~-Loi .. _ 

4• Frencos, "b. in Ironwood, Mich.; taught in Detroit schools o.bout t:'/: lea.rs; 
married William Donnelly, June, 1944. /6 ~ 

ADA ESTHER HEYWOOD (7), dnughter or Sc.rah Lovonio. Dains (6), was born llo.r,, 21, 1863;· 
married Dc.vid Myers, Sept. 30, 1882. He was born JUne s, 1860, died a.bout 1940. 
They lived in St. Josoph, llichiga.n. 

1. Agnes, d. young. 
2. Zola, m. (•---) (----). ~- Stanley, m. (----) (----) 

VIDA l~il D/1INS ('1), daughter of So.muel Washington Dains (6), married Geor~ 
J.tkins, ,1hose mother was Uo.ry Lovejoy. (see Love:Jo.y Genealogy.)/)~ ll!fY./, 
Children of Vidn ..anc.ndo. Do.ins a.nd George .Atkins {4\.tkins): - · 

1. Loe, li vod in Burley, Idaho.. He, his wife c.nd his i'r .. thor-in-lnw woro 
killed in an ~uto nccident in 1938, when nenr his mother's homo in Wost 
Branch, Michiga.nt on his wo.y to pay her a visit-

2. SldruEL M. 

Eighth Generation. 
AVERY Dl,RWIN SMITH {8) , son of Aurrilla. 4\canath Le.Fleur (7), wo.s born in Detroit; 

married M:1.ry (----) in Cedar Rapids, Nebra.sk~ in~ved to Long Bench, Q~itornia. 
and died there in 1942. 
Children or A.very Darwin Smith and linry (-----) (Smith), 

l. Mary, d. young; wo.s twin of 
2. Mc.rthn, m. and lives in O:.li£ornin. 
3. Alden 
4. Howard " • • • • 
5. DWIGHT OLNEY. 
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FIWUC SMITH (8)-; son or Aurrilla 1'cannth La.1'leur (7), was born in Detroit; ma.~ted. 
Saidee (-----); livos in Manly, Iowa. 
Child~?J cf Fro.nk Smith o.nd Saidee (••• .. ) (Smith) 1 

1. R.:·th~ a teacher, m. o.nd livos in Iowa. 
2. A so~~. 

ARI'HUR E. GORDON (8), son ct Ef':t:ie .Jessia Be.tee ('7), was b~rn in Detr~it, July 17, 
1879; m. (11 Winifred L. Shonntln,: who was born June 29, 1875 o.nd diod Sept. l, 
1938; ~. (~) ~h~l Fr~nklin Wright, Oct. 21, 1939. She was born Oct. 21, 1879. 
He has bee'1 a .~adge of lu:tcoi-dElrs Court in Detroit for many years. 
Child cf l~hur ~. Gordon and Winifred L. Sherman (Gordon), 

1. Lyn!l Sherman, b. April l, 1901, Detroit .• 

CHABLES LINCOL:i GORDON (8), son or Effie Jessie Bate• ('1), wa1 born in Detroit, 
Nov. 6, 1881; ma~ried Anna L. Cave, Nov. 3 1 1903, who waa born July 2l 1 1882. 
Child of CAarles Linool~ Gordon and .Anna L. Cave (Gordon)& 

1 •. ARIHUR DOUG~S, b. Dec. 25 1 1905. -

IMIN JIVAN PAI.Ja:a (8) • eon of J••• Perry Palmer (Tl, was lloN on Kichiaaa Av••• 
Springwelle (now a pan ot Detroit), llichig&DJ aarriecl Clara Aadn et Detroit. 
Children ot '.Irvin Ivan Pa~er and Clara odre (Palmer) a . 

· 1. H/JUtIE'r ANN; b •. May 2'1, 19l8J just twenty minutes after the death ot her 
grandm·other, · Harriet Ann Palmer, wii'e of James Perry Palmer. · · . 

. a. Dorothy Jane, b. in Detroit,•• Hobert Pehrson, December, 1944 • . 
OIOIIGI IH?rJ'IICLD WINCHESTER (8) • eon ot nla llverettia Palmer ('I) t wa1 born ia 

Xronwoodt Michigan; teacher and che■in1 11ned in World War I; •r•i•d Iabell• 
Gamble1 livas in Connecticut. 
Children of George Whitfield W1aohen1r·aac1 Iaabe11• Gellltl• (ftnch1rier)1 

· 1. George Whitfield, Jr., b. Kay l'T, 1925, l• 11nio1 in u. a .• ""1• 
2. William 1'ager, l,. ~ 11, 1930, ti . . 

WD,LUII G?!Wm WINffliESTER1 Jr. (8), •on of Illa 11,,ntlla Pal11tr C,), wu 11orD in 
Iroir,,ood, Cog~bic County, Michigan; served in World War I and waa 1n rraac• 
a,out t,a J1otr:hs; married Unrguerite Thiel Barrie. · 
Children of W~lliom Girard Winchester QDd Marguerite Thiel Jarri• (W11obtner) 

1.· Willi~ Girard III, b. llc.rch lOa l9221 in service in u. a. Ha'IJ• 
2. Robert Barri•• b .. Nov. 20, 19251 • " • • • 

. . 
f£QRDCI ILv,fMT'?IA WINCHmfflft (8), .daughter ot lllA llv4ntt1a Palllel' ('I), waa llOH 
· i-n Ironwood, Michigan1 teaoher in Detreit eeho~l• t1i twelve 1u•11 u11r.1tt 

Barry Roswell Tobie., .lUly 18, l93lJ lives in Gftt.nd Ro.pid1, Kicbiga&t 
Qiildren o! Florence ·Elv~rettit\ Winchester and Herry i. ... 11 ~uie \'l'tliil) J 

1. Snlly '1.icin, b. ic Grnnd Ro.pids, llich., No,. 8, 1935. 
2. Hnrry Theodore, b. • " • June, 1942. . 
3. Bruce Po.lmer, d .• aoon after birth. 

SAMUEL K. ATKINS (8), aon or Vida ananda Daine ('7) • ma.rried roeie (--••11 line in 
'lest Branch, Ogemaw County I Uichignb~ 
Clildren ct Scmuol M. Atkins and Fosie (••••) Atkins• 

1. George Jodeph, b. Chic~go, n1., Doc. 6, 1919; enlisted in the u, a~ 
llc.rlne eo~:·ps, Oct. 28, 1942; we.a killed in action in the South 800t11 hi• 
prirGnt3 received word cf ~is death, Dec. 23, l9'a. · 

2. Thomr,s L., rcceivod his comm:,ssion o.s Ensign in tho u. a,. !Jo.v,1 -~ 22~ 
1943, at Northwestern University. 

3. Kary., .m. Sterling Ainmond ot Dearborn. Jlichiagna,,. 
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Ninth Genero.tion ............................. _...._,__ 
DWIGHT OLllEY ~ITH (9) , son of Avery Do.rwin Smith (8), wns born in Cedar Rnpids, 

Nebrnsk:i.; 11tts grc.duntE:d from Redlands (California) University, 1922, and from 
the California Institute of Technology, 1925. He went as a missionary teacher 
in Judson College, Rangoon, Burma, in 1925. He married in Rangoon Muriel Martin, 
daught·e·r of a family of famous missionaries in India. 
Children of Dwight Olney Smith and Muriel Martin (Snith), 

1. Barbara 2. Carolyn 3. Dwight-, Jr. 

ARrHUR DOUGLAS GORDON (9), son or <harles Lincoln Gordon (8), married Ruth Grodi, 
born Aug. 16, 1904. 
Child of Arthur Douglas Gordon and Ruth Grodi (Gordon)1 

l. Doris Jean, b. July 13, 1926. 

HARRIET ANN P4LMET:l {9), daughter of Erwin Evan Palmer (8) , was born in Detroit, 
Michigan, May 27, 1918; married Robert A. Burns of Detroit. 
Children o~ Harriet Ann Palmer and ~ 4- lku·ns (!3urns) i 

1. Jlar1.lJtJ, b• Nov. 30, 1942. /0 ·u.e:M_,j~-iZC~~ 

2. Robert, b. June 27, 1945, weight lot lbs. He was born on the 55th anni
versary of the closing of my first term of school in the Scotch Settle-
ment School, now standing in Greenfield Village, Dearborn, Michigan./ot!c~ 

AN EARLE FAMILY REGISTER 
Contributed by Louis o. Cramton or Lap.er, Michigan. 

Notez Judge Cramton writes that he picked up the following record in an antique shop 
at Ailsa Craig, near London, Ontario, Canada. It is a piece of nice needlework done 
in the oldtime sampler style on dark red linen, with white thread·, and some embell
ishments in other colors, framed attractively under glass. It has been placed on 
file in the Burton Historical Collection of the Detroit Public Library. 

Names 
Frederic Earle J 
Harriot Earle 
William Y Earle 
Ethan Earle 
Xcnop-hn Earle 
Georze Earle 
Elizabeth Earle 
Mary F. Earle 
WG.lf~rd Earle 
Susan Earle 
Mr. 
Krs. 

FAMllJ Register 

Frederic Earle born Oct. 111759 

Miss Elizabeth Young born Feb. 21, 1771 

Were 
1
Married July 6, 1791 

Births 
April 26, 1792 
4ugust 11, 1794 
July 19, 1796 
Oct 27, 1798 
May 4, 1801 
June 7, 1803 
Nov. 10, 1805 
April 26, 1809 
October 21, 18011 

Deaths 

Daniel Tari 
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ADDENDA TO '?HK DAINS 1'111ft' U,~RD 
Contributed by Sabfit ·lalme• W• '1 .1,oit, Michigan. 

Note:- The following Deina mnterial waa ge•....., ftVD to me by Miss Berthn lk.lone 
of Highln~d :~rk·, Michigan. It adtl io ih• re•~-- ti Jpuel Wo.shington Dains (6) ., 
SOD of Epnralm (5) on page four ot 'thf '9pt1111t•~.,hter. 1945 issue of this magazine. 
The Dains-Gillett record is from• ij~~l• pr~,t•- ti• ill, Jineri.can Foreign Bible 
Society in Philadelphia in 1844. '?ht Bi~l• n, i9 the possession or Mrs. Will De.inf> 
of Williamston, Michigan in 1939. 11P~ 1'ain1 Q.f 6119A died and Miss Malone does 
not know where the Bible is now (1945), sPL -

Merri ed 
Wa.tson Gillett married En'.Jily Spooner May 14, 18$1/ 
Samuel Dains " Huldah Gillett July 31 11)7-
Birtha 
Emily Gillet 
Samuel w. Dains 
•atson Gillet 
4manda • 
Ira • 
Reed • 
.Angeline • 
Huldah • 
Orvil. • 
Kary .. 
John Oscar Gillet 

-Oliver Gill~t 
William Gillet 
Watson E• Dains 
Willi&.m F. 11 

Cho,rley o. Dnins 
Vida -.nda Dnins 
ll,ectbs 
.AngGline Gillet 
Orvil • 
kla.ndc. 11 

Willio.m " 
Mn.ry Gillet Adams 
Wc.tson i• Do.ins 
Sc.muol Dains 
Huldah • 

born July 8, 1824 Ontario Co. • l.1 
" Feb. 14, 1836 Redford, Way9 -.it,. Mich. 
• May 24, 1808 Ontario- Co. 1-, Y.~ town of Seneca. 
• May 29, 1813 Star-key, Yatw Go~ N. Y • 
• Fe~• 15, 1831 Washtenaw Ca~ Jlich♦ 
~ Dec. 12, 18.a~tenaw <'.-f; ,, 

• May 6 1a3s - • . • ' 
• Mo.y ai, . 1838 Branch • '-
• 6J)ril 3, 1842 Steuben • Bew York 
• Feb. 11, 1845 Wayne, Steuben co·. N• Y. 
• May 4, 1847 Benton, Yates. Oo. N-. Y. (over the 4 

.. - written 24 or possibly 29.) 
bo·rn ~y 3, 1849 Phelps~ Ont~it Co., N. Y • 
born Nov •. 22, 1855 Ncinkin, Wayn• Co-, Mich. 

• July 4, 1865 Locke, lngham Co. lltc-h. 
• Ko.r. 16 , 1868 • · " " • 
• "Pr. 10, _1858 Redford, Wayne_ Co. Mich. 
• :Mri.y ia,· 1860 SaloJn, Wo.shteno.w Co. Mich~ 

died July l.4, 1840 Bath, Steuben Co. N. Y • 
" Sept.· 23, 1844 in Vln.yne ---
M JQDe 11, 1856. 
., -Feb. $• 1856 
~ Oct. 26, 1927. 
.. Dec• 4, 1866. 
" Dec. 4, 1899 Locke, Ingbmn Co. 
d Sopt• 18, 1903 nt her home Locko, Mich. 

From Miss Malone's notos;• ffilrs. Will Dr.ins s~ys th~t her husbnnd died April, 1931. 
(On Frida.y before April 13, nawspn[)6r) • (April 10, 1931. - Editor.) 
•fie: hud married first June 5, 1889 llamie E. Cc.se, da.ughter of ~ brother of Mel Ca.86• 
Mamie always lived v1ith Uel Case's pc.rents, S• ii. Co.se in Locko. Her father lived 
und died in New York State. 
i/ill Do.ins wc.s o. gro.aunte in lnw a.t Ann .arbor, 1910. He practiced law in Williams-
ton. He died in Ko.lomo.zoo. Ho and his brother Ch~rles are buried in Rosela.wn 06s
etery, south of Perry, Kichig~n. Will Dains married second Mino. Bell Rice or D~ns-
villc (Probably the owner of the Do.ins-Gillett Bible_.)• . 

From a newspaper clipping in the Dains~illett Bi}lle&- "Karried at the Congre_gational 
Gh~rch parsonage, Williamaton, Mich. July 3, 1901 by_Re~• •• Wie~enh~ett, Cha:les 
Dains of Perry, Mich. and Mrs. Adella M. Brooks of Will1&J11ston, Mich. (Mrs. Will 
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@) 
Dains says that Charles Dains' first wife's maiden name v1as Ricka.r-d and the second 
was Sharp. The Sharps lived near Williamston.- From Miss Malone's Notes.) 

The heirs of Ephraim Dains, Jr. -(5) VfhO d.ied in Redford, Michigan, March 20, 1889, 
and is buried iri the Pioneer Cemetery. (See issue of May-June, 1945, page 123.) 
Final account of the executor filed lfu.y 17_,. 189-2 .• 
Abigail Dains, v1idow, Redford,-. Mich_. · 
Samuel W• Dains, son, Locke, Mich •... :· 
Judson a. Dains,son, Northville, Mich. 
William T. Dains, son, Farmington, Mich., f'nther of Fred w. De.ins of the sc.me pluce. 
Iro. Dains, son, .Northville, Mich. 
Edwin P. Dains, son, Northville, µich. 
Hawley E. Dains, son, Detroit, llich. 
Awn E. Long, daughter, Redford, Mich., wife of Fred Long. 
Lucy E. Chapman, daughter, Anchorville, Mich., wife of Oscar Chapman. 

The following are additions to the September-October issue of this magazine, obtained 
from family records since that public,tion&· 
P• 3 - Daniel Stedman Dains marr.ied Mary Eliz_abeth Vermette, Sept. 12, 1~52. 
P• 3 - Elizabeth S_ophronia La Fleur married ·George Lincoln Bates, Nov. 13, 1858. 
·P• 4 - Margaret Cyrenia D.ains· married Jo.mes .Al.be-rt Ho.yt, March 25, 1858. 
P• 4 - Lucy Lucinda Do.ins mo.rried Wi.lliom Thomas Cooley, Qct. 28, 1866. 

She died Nov. 19, 1905; he died-Feb. 11, 1884. 
Their eldeat son w~s Horn .a\ug. 30, 1867; died Sept. 7, 1867. 

P• 4 - Samuel Washington Dains - soe preceding p~ge. 
P• 5 - Elle Elv~rettia (Palmer) Winchester died A.pril , 1930. 

George Whitfield Winchester I was born, May 22, 1894. 
William Girard Winchester n was born, July. 10, 1900. 
Florence Elvarettia Winchester was born, June 10, 1902. 
Frances Winchest·er was born, June 20, 1908. 

p~ 6 • Dorothy Jane Palme.r v1as born, June , l 922. 
P• 6 - Harry Theodore Tobi~~as born, June 29, 1942. 

'-

.. ... - .. - - .. 

FROM CENCUS REPORTS OF 1800 AND 1810 
Contributed by Grace E. Chamberlain of Detroit. 

Note:- These names of some of the heads of families in Stafford, Connecticut, in 
1800 and 1810, which I secured from Washington, may be of interest to others since· 
Stafford was a point from which many migrated a.bout 1800 to 1805. GEC. 

[rem the l aoo census. 
Jonathan Johnson 
ElijrJi Johnson 
Simen Fainnan 
Daniel Davis 
Reuben Store 
John Cho.pman 
Joseph Wallbridge 
So.rimel Ellithorpe 

.lb ner tlood 
Joel Lee 
.ro·nathan Whitaker 
James· \Vallbridge 
Noah ~1ashburn 
Solomon Orcott 
Ebenezer Ho.rris 
Stephen S:cott 

L"'7.Dm....the 1810 ·census. ~ 
Ebe.n0z2r H~rris Noo.h Trask 
S,imue1 Fr:.z zle Jonathan Whi tc.ker 
Sulomon Ade.ms, Jr. 'l'heodore Lae 

Timothy Pratt 
Phebe Ross 
Noah Trask 
Daniel Carpenter, Jr. 
David Jewett 
Jeddediah Cady 
Hezekiah Co.dy 
Jc.cob Jewett 

Jcddodio.h Cr~dy · Jono.th~n Jo~nson, Jr. 

James Thrasher 
John Orcott 
.Amaso. Jewett 
~sc. Howe 

John Fuller Samuel Ellithrop Lot Dean 

Benjamin Davis 
Benjamin Davis, Jr. 
Benj. Jennings 
.Niron Davis 
Noah Davis 
Ephraim Burtlett 
Elias Chapin 

Dc.niel Trask 
Lc.zo.rus Tro.sk 
Ga.rdiner Cudy 
Lovi Osborne 
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ADDElmA TO TI-IB DAINS FAI·.:ILY RECORD. 
Contributed by Snbria Palmer LRmb of Detroit, Michigan 

Note:- The following addition to the record of '·'SO~ DESCENDAf~TS OF ABRlJLi!.~ DAINS .AND 
SARAH PEAKE" (see issues of 11arch-.April 1945 t.hro.ugh November-December 1945) v1e.s com
piled 'by Frank Burnett Dains of Lawrence, Kansas. It completes one :Line of descend
ants of Oxen bridge ( 3) Dains and adds some do.ta. to the earlier generations. Wherever 
the record duplicates that alrend.y published in thi5 magazine it h~s been anitted here. 

First Generation 
The widow of Abrahe.m·nains, Snrah Penke Dains, m~rried Micah Rood in 1691, and hud 
three children: Mary, Micah and Joseph Rood. 

Second Gener~tion 
J0ANNA(J0!t\NNAJ DAINS (2)~ de.ughte:9 of .Abrnho.m (1), was born February 2, 167_1/2 inNew 

London,· Connecticut; died ---,. ; married David Palnette, April 30, 1696. (Vital 
Records, Stonington.) 

JOHN DAINS (2), son of Abraham (1), born in New London about 1674, went to Southold, 
Long Island before 1698, where he married Ablpil Pain, daughter of Peter Pain. 
Children of John Dains and Abigail Pain (Dams): 

1. Peter b. 1700 
2. Abraham b. 1702 (See the Pain Genealogy.) 

THO:MAS DAYNES (2), son of Abraham (1), was born in New London about 1676; died in Cov
entry, October 1, 1739 aged 63 years; married Hannah---. 
Children of Thomas Daynes and Hannah --- (Daynes): 

1. Hannah b. 1706 
2. Joseph b. 1711 
3~ Tabitha b. 1720 
4. Benjamin b. ---; d. April 11~ 1728. 
5. Thomas b. ---; d. Niay 25, 1725. 
6. Ebenezer b. ---; d. July 26, 1726. 

Will of Thomas (2) Daynes probated 1739/40• 

EBEt"EZER DAYNES (2), son of Abraham (1), wns born October 27, 1680 in Norwich; died 
May 22, 1753 in Canterbury; married Mercy (";iilliam 2, 1) Ludington, March 17.1706 
or 1707 in Norwich. 
Children of Ebenezer Daynes o.nd !f!e1·cy Ludington (Daynes): 

1. Bl])tEJ.AH b ~ Sept. 7, 1708 • N orvvich. 
2. ELENOR b~ Feb. 4,.1709/10. 
3. EBENEZER b. April 9,.-1712 •. 
4 •. ABIGAIL b. March 27, 1715; m. ·her·cou-sin, OEonbridge Dains; d. Sept.30, 
5. Elizabeth b. Aug. 20,-1717, No.ich 4 1772 
6. -.ZERVIAH b. March 31, 1721 
7. HAIDIAH b. Aug. 9, 1722; d~ Feb. 18, 1746/7 in Windham; admitted to tm 

.• 

church in Scotland. Windham Co., July 23, 1741 (?). 
8. JOHN b. June 21, 1724. 

EPHRAIM DAYNES (2), st:·n of Abraham· (l); little ho.s been added to his record found in 
P• 96 of the March-April, 1945, issue. 

1. Sarah b. Sept. 3 or 8, 1709; admitted to church·1718; living in 17ti7. 
3. OXENBRIDGE m. his cousin Abigail Dnins (see EBENEZER, nbove.)· 
6~ Joseph not mentioned in father's will prooated 1757j prob. died befcra, 
7~ Lydia probably living in Norwich in 1758. 
8. Flavens (Flavel), b. Juno 30, 1731; bnpt. July 4, 1731. 



Third Generation . @ 
BENEJlili DAINS (3), son of Ebenezer ·(2), was born in Norwich, Connecticut, September 7, 

1708; died in Windham in 1784. Benejah Dains or' Scotland, Windham County, married 
first Mary ~-Unroe, daughter of David and Dobora kfunroe of Canterbury, March 231 

1733. She died on April 5, 1776 and Benejah mrried, second, widow Hannah Brown 
of Coventry, June 26, 1776. The will of Benejah, d~ted November 8, 1781, mentions 
wife Hannnh ~nd daughters Ruth and 1fo.ry Danes, ·Abigail French mid grtindson-,A.aro~ 
French. 
Children of Benejah Dains ~nd Mary Munroe (Dains): 

1~ SOLOMON b. Aug. 15~ 1733. 
2. l.fnry b ~ .,fa.ug. 11, 1735; unmarried in 1784 o 

3~ Miriam b~ 1737; d. 1742.-
4. Sarah b. March 22, 1740; d. Jan. 18, 1741 at Coventry. 
5. Miriam b~ 1742; d. 1761 at Coventry. 
6. Asa b •. Dec. 9, 1746; d. Jan. 3~ _1763 at Coventry, 
7. Ruth living in 1784. 
8. Abigail 11 

" " ; married --- French, son of Aaron French. 

ELINOR n:~nJS (3), daughter of Ebenezer (2), was born February 6 (or 4), 1709/10 in 
Nonvich; died---; married James (John 3, Thomas 2, William 1) Luddington in New 
Haven, January 2 (or 8), 1734/5. She was in the Hampton Church record in 1725. 
Children of Elinor 

1 ~ ELIZABETH 
Dains and James Luddington (Luddington);· 

2. David 
b. Apr. 23~ 1737; m. her second cousin, Zachariah Dains. 
b. Mar. 19, 1739; d. before 1757.-

3. Hannah b. Ma~. 11, 1744 in Waterbury. 
4. Lemuel 
5. Eunice 

b. -1748; had four sons and two daughters. 
b. May 11, 1751. 

EBENEZER DAINS (3), son of Ebenezer (2), was born in Norwich, April 9, 1712; died in 
Canterbury; will dated July 2 (or 3), 1787. He married.Debora Munroe, daughteraf' 
David and Debora Munroe, November 9, 1738 in Canterbury, Connecticut, 
Chil~ren of Ebenezer Dains and Debora !funroe (Dains): 

1. EBENEZER b. Sept. 4, 1739. 
2. JOSIAH b. Mar. 21, 1741. 
3. Debora m. Nathaniel Gates of Canterbury. 
4. Hannah b. Sept. 1748; m. Nov. 1772, Henry D~Nitt (Douset?) (See 

Windham V. R.) 

ZERVIAH D..t\.INS (3), daughter of Ebenezer (2), was born Mnrc_h 31, 1720/21; died ---; 
married Stephon Non1ood of Norwich (Windham v. R.). He died before 1751.whon she 
married (2) Richard Raynsford. 
Child of Zcrviah Dains and Stephen Norwood (Norl¥ood): 

1. ZERVIAH b. Feb. 26, 1739/40. 

JOr~N DAIUS (3), son of Ebenezer (2), was born June 21, 1724, probably in Canterbury; 
d. ---; :mo.rricid, Janu~ry 22, 1745/6, Rnchel, daughter of John and Rachel Bond of 
Hebron, Connecticut, and they r.iovcd to Cctnterbury. 
Children of John Dains nnd Rachal Bond (Dains): (see Windho.n-V. R.) 

1. Rachel b. Fob. 5, 1746/7. 
2. John b. 1748; d. 1750. 
3. John b. Apr. 27, 1751. 
4. Mercy b. Uer. 14, 1754. 
5. Ebenezer b. July 28~ 1756. 
6. William b. Nov. 11, 1758. 

OXENBRIDGE DAINS (3), son of Ephraim (2), wns born March 3, 1713/14 in Norwich; di~g-



in Windham, November 5~·1796,,·aged 85 years. (Hampton First Congregational Church 
records.) On August 26, 1735, in Windham, he was married by the Rev. Samuel 1:0s
eley to his cousin Abigail Dains, daughter of Ebenezer (2). Abigail died in 1772 
in 1:7indham. {An Oxenbridge Danes married Mary Humphrey, December 15, 1772.) 
Children of ox~nbridge Dains a~d Abigail Dains (Daiis): 

1. Abigail b~ Aug. 1737; d. Nov. 11, 1737. 
2. ZACHARIAH b~ Sept. 28, 1738. 
3. SAkTUEL b. July 21, 1744. 
4. Oxenbridge b. July 6, 1746. 
5,. KATHAN b. Jan. 3, 1748/9. 
6. Abigail bapt. Jan.·21, 1751; m. Zebulen Ginnings, Nov. 16, 1772. 
7 • TH0!it1S b • Feb • 2 3, 1753 • 

HENRY DAINS (3)~ son of Ephraim (2;; only slight addition to his record on p. 97 of· 
the issue of :March-April, 1945, as· follo11s: Henry Danes of Kent,_ Litchfield Co.,· 
Connecticut, sells land in Norwich, part of the homestead of his "honcred father! 
Ephraim Dains, February 3, 1758. The Kent Vital Records·name o. son rsa2c (Jess€(?} 

a. Jesse Dean, son of Henry and llargaret Bates Dains, b. IZnr. 21, 1756 .. 

Fourth Generation· . 
SOLOMON DAINS (4}, son of Benejah (3), was born August 15; 1733 in Canterbury,Connec

ticut.(Windham V.R.); died---; married (l)·Ruth Neff,-April 20, 1756 (Coventry 
V. R.) Ruth Deens wife.of Solomon Danes died February 20, 1770. (Stafford v. R.) 
Solomon Danes married (2) 7lidow n,Il..ne Brown, December 3, 1770. (Coventry V. R.) 
Children of Solomon Danes and Ruth nerr (Dains): 

1. William b. Jan. 22, 1757.(Covontry V. ~.) 
2. Solomon) b. Oct. 1; 1758. " n 
3. Levi ) twins b. Oct. 1~ 1758. " " 
4. Ruth b. :May. 26, 1760. " " 
5. l!a.ry b. Mov. 16, 1762. (Stafford V. R.) 
6. Olive b. Mar. 23, 1769. r. " ; d. July 4, 1770. 
7. 1~artha. b. 1766; d. 1774. 

Children of Solomon ·Danes.and Anne Brown (Danes): 
8. liary b, Apr~ 16, 1771. (Coventry v. R.) 
9. Asa b. Feb. 4,· 1774.· " " 

1-9. Lavina b •. June 30, 17'75. " " 
11. Polly b. ?:~a.y 9, 1778. " n 

EBE!TEZER Dl~nrs (4), son of.Ebenezer (3), 1'ras born in Canterbury., Connecticut, on- ths 
~th -of Septe:abcr> 1739; died ---; married 1:ary Dur.ffoy, November 14, 1763. · (V •. R .• 
Can~erbu~y). 
Chi]~dron of Ebenezer Dains and Lary Durffoy (Dains Ji (Canterbury V. R.) 

-_1-. 1~sa 
\.2·. Chloe 

. . 3·. Lucy 
·.4. Lavina 
5· 

• • Jolm 
6. Lydia 
?. Jared 

b. 
b. 

b. June 
?Jov~ 
Oct. 

b. 
b. 
b. 
b. 

t:ar. 
July 
July 
June 

7.,"1764. 
11, 1767; 
15, 1775 • 
5~ 1777. 
5, 1779. 
22, 1782. 
19, 1785. 

JOSL':.H DAINS ( 4), son of Ebenezer ( 3), v1as born in Canterbury, Connecticut, 1Iarch 21, 
1711.and diod boforo 1787. Ho married Anne Luddington in Canterbury, SeptorlJer2~ 
1763. Josiah Dains served from lugust 1 to Ootober 21, 1775 us a private in 
Company 7, 4th Regiment uith Colonel Hunting. 
Children of Josiah Dains and Anne Luddington {Dains): 

1. Josiah b. llar. 30, 1767. 



2. Elinor b. July 18; 1768, Canterbury. 
3. Lurc.nia b • 1:a r • 2 2 ; 177 4 ; d • S ·:,pt • 13, 177 5. 

ZERVIl~H N0RYi00D (~), daughter of z.crviah Dr.ins (3), v:nr-: born Februury 26, 1739~ Af
ter the death of her father, _Stephen Worwood, Ebenezer Danes of Canterbury, her 
grandfather was made her guardian. She :oarriod James Daly of Canterbury. 
Child of zerviah Norwood and Janes Daly (Duly): 

1. David Duly moved to Pittsfield, Vermont. His daughter, Cynthia 1:artin Ehly; 
married George lfdller Dains; their son ,vas George Gamaliel Dains whose son 
is Frank Burnett Dains, the compiler of this record. (See later.) 

ZACHAR~~ DAINS (4), son of Oxenbridge (3), was born September 28, 1738 (Norwich V.R.) 
and died after 1779. He married Elizabeth Luddi1igton, June 18, 1760(Windham V.R.) 
Children of Zachariah Dains and Elizabeth Luddington (Dains): 

1. Elizabeth b. June 18; 1761:- bapt. Sept. 23, 1762 (?). 
2. Lenuel b. Sept. G3, 1762; bapt. July 1764 in Windham. 
3. James Luddington b. Feb. 29, 1764 in Windham. He moved to Bethel, vt., 

was a Revolutionary soldier and received a pension. 
b. Jan. 26~ 1766 in Windham~ 
b. Jan. 13, 1768 " •~ 
b. Jan~ 9, 1770 h " 

~. V[ealthy 
5. Uer·cy 
6. Silence 

SA1:tr.EL DAINS (f), son of Oxenbridee (3), was born in Ashford, Connecticut, July 211 
1744 and died .in Brooklyn; Co1mecticut, :te.y 10, 1822,·nged ~8 years. ·He married 
.Abigail ---, born 1747, died in Brooklyn, Connecticut, :lf~rch 19, 1826, aged 77 
years. The children were baptized in Brooklyn; August 28; 1785. The will of 
Samuel Dains, probated June 4, 1822, mentions the heirs of this first so~ Nathan, 
his son Daniel and daughters, Chloe Y!ilson and Experience Spaulding. 
Samuel Deans of Windham bought land of John Ginnings in 1785; witnesses Noah Buck 
and Zachariah Doans. 
Samuel Deans sold land in Wind~~m, a house and lot, to James Spaulding in 1770. · 
Samuel Dnins bought lo.nd in B~ooklyn, Connecticut, from Barselli Benjamin in 1787; 
Chloe and Experience Dains. witnesses. 
Children of Samuel Dains and Atieail --- (Dains): 

1. NATJL\N bapt. 1785. 
2. Samuel died before 1822. 
3. Daniel m. i~ Brooklyn, Conn., }.lice Bennet, Uov. 24, 1802, She 

a. Earch lf, 1824, o.gcd·53 yec.rs. 
4. Chloe m. John Wilsor., Doc. 17, 1789 (1798?). 
5. Experience m. Jc.mes Spaulding, r.10.y 20 ( or 22), 1797. 

NATHAN DAINS (4), son of Oxenbridge (3), wcs born January.3, 1748/9 (Hampton Church · 
Records); died June 1785. He served in C~pte~in Smith's Co., 21st Regiment in 1776. 
The inventory of his o~tnte in 1785 docs not nention any heirs. 

THO::-;.s Dl~INS (,1), son of Oxenbridge (3), vtas born Jnnuc.ry 22, 1753 in· Hampton; bap
tized February 25, 1753; died ----; married; lfurch 24, l 77~, Sybil, dsughter of 
David and Dcborn Gir~ings of Cnnada. 
Child of Thomus Dains ~nd $ybil.Giih,ings (Dnins): 

1. Lydia b. Nov. 5, 1778. 

JOSEPH DEJJiS (4); so~ of Jnraes 
there in 1782. He married 
was dated April 21. 1782. 
daughter of Nnth!l!liel Rudd 

( 3 ), was born 1:0.rch 15, 1745/6 in Norvrich mid died 
E~ry Rudd~ October 3; 1770 (Uorwich V.R.). His 1rlll 
The ostate·was given to his wife Mary who was tho 
of M ori.vich. 
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Fifth Generation 
NATHAlJ DAINS ( 5

1

}, son of Samuel (•:) • was born in· Ashforcl or Brookl:_.:n, Con..'tlecticut and 
was baptized in Brooklyn, August 28, 1735, with the other children of Samuel. The 
heirs of Mathan are mentioned, but not by name, in the will of Samuel in 1822. He 
married, probably about 1800, Abigail Upham Wight. Nathan -Dains died after 1807 
(probably in 1810) and the ,vidow, Abigail (Upha.m vYight) Dains, :rmrried her cousin 
Lemuel; have no record of this e;~cept family tradition. She died at the hoI:le of 
her son Marshall in Indiana. Her sons, Henry Spaulding Dains, Stephen Lyons and 
David Cleveland, all went to Ipdiana. Nathan Dains children are found in the re
cords of Stockbridge, Vermont. 
Children of Nathan Dains and Abigail Upham \light (Dains): 

1. Elias Keys Dains · b. Nov. 1802. This is possibly an error, as an 
Elias Keys Dains is listed in Stockbridge in 1790. 

2. GEORGE MILLER DAIF.S b. Jan. 5, 1803 (family tradition); possibly born 
in Brooklyn, Connecticut. 

3. Henry Spaulding Dains b. Novemuer 81 1805; married Hannah Safford, 1825, 
in Vermont. He moved to Indiana, where he died in Lake Valley in 
1888. He wa·s a Methodist minister. 

4. Charles Chandler Dains b. Feb. 20,· 1807. 
5. Stephen Lyons Dains b. Sept. 30, l812. 
6. David Cleveland Dains b. Feb. 8, 1816. 
7. Martha Wight Dains b. Nov. 6, 1818. ) 
8. Marsti..all Estabrook Dains b. " " " ) Twins. 

Sixth Generation /,,,(t~·:.c--4~.a.ie~~~~ 
GEORGE MILLER D.e.Il~S ·(6), son of Nathan (5), was born Januury 5, 1803 in Vermont or in 

Brooklyn, Connecticut; died April 20, 1895 in 1¥iRahseto•, 1fussachusetts. He m~r-
ried (1) September 24, 1823 at Pittsfield, Vermont, Cynthia n~rtin Daly, daughter 
of David D~ly (see Zerviah Norwood 4), who was born July 9, 1799 in Pittsfield, 
and died there, February 27, 1852. George Miller Duins married (2), July 5,1852, 
Laura A. Clark who survived him. 
Child of George ~iller Dnins ~nd Cynthia Martin Daly (Dains): 

1. GEORGE GA11.LIEL DAINS 1 b. Ma y 1, 1828. 

Seventh Generation 
GEORGE G.;\1:i:\LIEL D.AlliS (7),·son of George lriller (6), was born I,iay 11 1828 in Rundolpri, 

Vernont; died August 3, 1884 in I:arnilton, Nev; York. A. B. and A.l;I. Yiesleyo.n Uni
versity~ Middletown, Co:mecticut. From 1859 to 1884 he vras a teacher and rtethod
ist minister in }Iev1 York st~te. He :no.rried (1) July 19, 1859, tio.ry .Ann Fox of 
Weathersfield, Vermont; who died May 18, 1866. He mrried (2) November 25, 1866, 
Celestia Stone Burnett, born August 20, 1841 ~t De~lb, New York, died Februaiy 
23~ 1889. 
Children of George Gamaliel Dains o.nd t:C.ry .Ann Fox (Do.ins): 

1. George Herrick Dains b. 1861; d. 1904. 
2.- I.::ay Fay Dains . b. 1862; d. 1879. 
3. Anna Cynthia Dains b. 1864; d. 1866. 

Child of George Gnmnliel Dains nnd Colostin stone B~~ett (Dains): 
4. FRA11X-MlURN TT D.ATIJS b. Jo.n. 15, 1869, lrAf. ,(}: ~,..'-6'· ..,,._~~~ 

~~~~~~ ,n:, /,r;-f ""--~---~~ / 9 ¥ a. . . lt7ir 
E,ighth Generatio. • @~~~"I . I g f /. b. k w~H ) !A)_~~~~ ~ 
FruJ!K BUIUJETT DAil{S (8), son George Gflmaliel (7), wns born Jo.nuaty 15, 186 in /f/JL,a ~ 

Gouverneur, New York; married SeptoID~er 24, 1898, Alice Haight. Ph.B. Wesleyan 
University, Connecticut, 1890; 1:.s. University of Ch-icago, 1891; Ph.D. Fraiburg 
and Berlin,,Germany, 1901-2; Profes~or of Cher.1istry at University of Kansas since 
1911.L; Emeritus Professor since 1942; originr.l investigt:..tor in chemistry ~d v1ri-
ter OI! chemical subjects in .l~.mo~·5.c::-n and forci@-1 jouruals. Iv!ember of scientific 
and honorary societies. (sec ·v7ho's 1\'"}10 in luue:ricn, Vol. 23 and 'Ehe Burnett 
1'lAr.A!-\, t"\O"'\T h,r "k'n C"A~ A 1 'h Al""+.~~~111"""1', r.i+:+ 1 Q.1. 1 - li'ti ~ +: n-r- - ' 




